



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 30057 of 2025

Faizul Hasan

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Anand Priya Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Mainuddin Ahamad

Court No. - 49

HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.
HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

(Ref: Order on Criminal Misc. Amendment Application No.2 of 2026)-

1. Heard Mr. Anand Priya Singh, the learned counsel for petitioner and the learned A.G.A. representing State respondents 1 and 2.
2. Perused the record.
3. Petitioner Faizul Hasan has filed above-mentioned amendment application seeking amendment in the prayer clause of the writ petition as well as the stay application.
4. Learned counsel for petitioner in support of afore-mentioned amendment application submits that during pendency of investigation of concerned case crime number, the Investigating Officer has added Sections 467, 468, and 471 of I.P.C., therefore, petitioner has filed afore-mentioned amendment application seeking his stay of arrest under afore-mentioned sections also as well as quashing of the FIR under above-mentioned sections. It is, thus, urged by the learned counsel for petitioner that in view of the facts and circumstances of the case as have now emerged on record, the amendment prayed for by petitioner is not only bona-fide but also essential in the facts and circumstances of the case as such the amendment application is liable to be allowed.
5. Per contra, the learned A.G.A. representing State-respondents 1 and 2 does not oppose the amendment application.
6. Having heard the learned counsel for petitioner, the learned A.G.A. representing State-respondents 1 and 2 and upon perusal of the record, we find that the amendment prayed for by petitioner is not only bona-fide but

also essential in the facts and circumstances of the case as such the amendment application is liable to be allowed.

7. It is, accordingly, **allowed**.

8. Let necessary amendment at appropriate places in the writ petition and in the prayer clause of the stay application be carried out by learned counsel for petitioner during course of the day.

(Ref; Order on the writ petition)-

Put up this case tomorrow i.e. on **24.03.2026 as fresh**.

March 23, 2026
Zafar

(Achal Sachdev,J.) (Rajeev Misra,J.)